TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum

TO; Office of the Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

THRU: M/Chris Kozlowski, Team Leader
Water Rights Permitting Team

FROM: Sam Sewell, Project Manager .
Water Rights Permitting Team

DATE: May 17, 2019

SUBJECT:  Avara Ranch LLC S O TES
WRPERM 13538 - = ¥ =2
CN605611326, RN110634607 M N =

Application No. 13538 for Water Use Permit

Texas Water Code § 11.121, Requiring Mailed and Published Notice
Unnamed Tributary of Brushy Creek, Brazos River Basin

Lee County

The application was received on January 7, 2019. Additional information and fees were
received on April 29, 2019. The application was declared administratively complete and
accepted for filing with the Office of the Chief Clerk on May 17, 2019. Full basin mailed
and published notice to water right holders of record in the Brazos River Basin is required
pursuant to Title 30 Texas Administrative Code § 295.151.

All fees have been paid and the application is sufficient for filing.

ewell, Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section

OCC Mailed Notice Required YéES oNO

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality



Jon Niermann, Chairman
Emily Lindley, Commissioner
Toby Baker, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

May 17, 2019

Robert Brandes, P.E., Ph.D.
Robert ] Brandes Consulting
6000 Maurys TRL

Austin, Tx 78730

RE:  Avara Ranch LLC
WRPERM 13538
CN605611326, RN110634607
Application No. 13538 for Water Use Permit
Texas Water Code § 11.121, Requiring Mailed and Published Notice
Unnamed Tributary of Brushy Creek, Brazos River Basin
Lee County

Dear Mr. Brandes,

This acknowledges receipt, on April 29, 2019 of additional information and fees in the
amount of $1,778.34 (Receipt No. M920243, enclosed).

The application was declared administratively complete and filed with the Office of the
Chief Clerk on May 17, 2019. Staff will continue processing the application for
consideration by the Executive Director.

Please be advised that additional information may be requested during the technical
review phase of the application process.

If you have any questions concerning the application, please contact me at
sam.sewell@tceq.texas.gov or by phone at (512) 239-4008.

am Sewell, Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section

Sincerely,

Enclosure

P.O. Box 13087 = Austin, Texas 78711-3087 + 512-239-1000 = tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

printed on recycled paper
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2] 3 Robert J. Brandes Consulting

April 25, 2019

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Availability Division, MC-160
Building F, Suite 3101

12100 Park 35 Circle

Austin, Texas 78753

Attention: Sam Sewell, Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section

Re: Avara Ranch LLC
WRPERM 13538
Application No. 13538 for Water Use Permit
Texas Water Code § 11.121, Requiring Mailed and Published Notice
Unnamed Tributary of Brushy Creek, Brazos River Basin
Lee County, Texas

Dear Mr. Sewell:

This acknowledges your letter of April 4, 2019 requesting additional information regarding the
referenced application. Following are responses to the numbered items in your letter.

1) Atthis time, the Applicant does not intend to provide an alternate source of water to support
the reservoir project; therefore, WORKSHEET 1.0: Quantity, Purpose and Place of Use
has not been completed and is not submitted herewith. The water availability model for
the Brazos River Basin has been used to examine the reliability of storage in the reservoir,
and based on these results, it is not definite that an alternate source of water will be required
to satisfy TCEQ’s permitting requirements. The WAM results indicate that the reservoir
with a junior priority date will be 100% full 19% of the time, and it will be 97% full 25%
of the time. It is assumed that the TCEQ Permitting Team will make a determination as to
whether these reliabilities are adequate to satisfy the permitting criteria.

2) The WAM data file used to analyze the reliability of storage in the reservoir is being
transmitted electronically by Mr. Kirk Kennedy to Dr. Kathy Alexander at the TCEQ. This
will be done before the May 6, 2019 response deadline.

3) A check payable to TCEQ in the amount of $1,778.34 from Mr. Thomas Avara, owner of
Avara Ranch LLC, is attached to this letter to cover the requested fees.

6000 Maurys Trail Phone: (512) 461-1477
Austin, Texas 78730 Email:



Mr. Sam Sewell
Application No. 13538
Avara Ranch LLC
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or need clarification regarding information provided herein, please let
me know and I will be happy to discuss them with you. Thanks for your attention to this matter.

Yours truly,
Robert J. Brandes Consulting

Robert J. Brandes, P.E., Ph.D.
Owner and Principal

Enclosure: Check from Thomas Avara

c:  Mr. Thomas Avara
1959 County Road 411
Lexington, Texas 78947-4957

Mr. Kirk Kennedy
1443 County Road 204
Burnet, Texas 78611




Jon Niermann, Chairman
Emily Lindley, Commissioner
Toby Baker, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
April 4, 2019

Bob Brandes CERTIFIED MAIL

Robert J Brandes Consulting
6000 Maurys TRL
Austin, Tx 78730

RE: Avara Ranch LLC
WRPERM 13538
CN605611326, RN110634607
Application No. 13538 for Water Use Perrmt
Texas Water Code § 11.121, Requiring Mailed and Published Notice
Unnamed Tributary of Brushy Creek, Brazos River Basin

Lee County

Dear Mr. Brandes,

This acknowledges receipt, on January 7, 2019 of the referenced application.

This area is considered to have limited water available for appropriation for either a
term or perpetual right. TCEQ may be unable to recommend granting the application
without an alternate source of water. If an alternate source will be included in the
application, please provide documentation for the alternate source and complete the
appropriate worksheets related to the alternate source, as described on Page 1 of the

Technical Information Report.

Additional information and fees are required before the application can be declared
administratively complete.

1, Complete WORKSHEET 1.0: Quantity, Purpose and Place of Use. The table in this
worksheet must be completely filled out, including the quantity of acre-feet
requested and the state water source, and the total amount of water used
annually must be indicated on the line below the table.

2. Provide the water availability analysis referenced on Page 4 of the
Administrative Report.

P.O. Box 13087 - Austin, Texas 78711-3087 - 512-239-1000 - www.tceq.state.tx.us

How is our customer service? www.tceqg.state.tx.us/goto/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper




Avara Ranch LLC
WRPERM 13538
April 4, 2019
Page 2 of 2

3. Remit fees in the amount of $1,778.34 as described below. Please make checks
payable to the TCEQ or Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

Filing Fee (100-5,000 ac/ft) $ 250.00
Recording Fee $ 25.00
Notice Fees (Brazos Basin) $ 997.34
Storage Fee ($1.00 x 506 ac/ft) $ 506.00
Total FEES $ 1,778.34
FEES RECEIVED 8 0
TOTAL FEES DUE § 1,778.34

Please provide the requested information and fees by May 6, 2019 or the application
maybe returned pursuant to Title 30 Texas Administrative Code § 281.18.

If you have questions concerning this application, please contact me via email at
Sam.Sewell@tceq.texas.gov or by phone at (512) 239-4008.

Slncerely.

Sam Sewell, Project Manager
Water nghts Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section



I:B Robert J. Brandes Consulting

January 7, 2019
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Availability Division, MC-160 »
Building F, Suite 3101 ey
12100 Park 35 Circle mos
Austin, Texas 78753 = = f.':i
= &
Attention: Amy Settemeyer, Manager = o el
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section rf;_.f T
Re: Avara Ranch LLC < @«
2 S

Application for Water Use Permit under Section 11.121 of Texas Water Codg=
Avara Dam and Reservoir (formerly Robert L. Phinney Lake and Dam) '

Dear Ms. Settemeyer:

Transmitted herewith on behalf of Avara Ranch LLC 1s an application package, one original and
six copies, requesting authorization to impound State water in an existing reservoir in Lee County
in the Brazos River Basin. Please be advised that this reservoir is subject to an alleged violation
under Section 11.121 of the Texas Water Code for “failure to obtain permut for the impoundment
of state water greater than 200 AF” (Investigation 1525286, Track No. 696547). This application
1s being submitted in response to investigative findings of the Brazos Watermaster Program
summarized in a letter to Avara Ranch dated October 31, 2018.

If you have any questions or need clarification of information presented in this application
package, please let me know and we can arrange to meet or discuss. Thanks for your attention to

this matter.

Yours truly,
Robert J. Brandes Consulting

{

Robert J. Brandes, P.E., Ph.D.
Owner and Principal

Copy without Application Package: Nancy Ragland, TCEQ Brazos Watermaster Program
6801 Sanger Avenue, Suite 2500
Waco, Texas 76710-7826

Manager, Water Section
QE M o L-NiT 6107 TCEQ Enforcement Division, MC 219
P. O. Box 13087
ATt AT Austin, Texas 78711-3087

(IARE72' Y !
uldittaovad

6000 Maurys Trail Phone: (512) 461-1477
Austin, Texas 78730 Email:
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APPLICATION
for

WATER USE PERMIT UNDER SECTION 11.121 OF TEXAS WATER CODE

1)
1

Avara Ranch, LLC

1959 CR 411
Lexington, Texas 78947

1Y

Applicant:

Owner: Thomas W. (Skip) Avara II

1Y T19Ay va

]
I}
i

Applicant Bob Brandes
Robert J. Brandes Consulting

Alg ALy

Contact:
6000 Maurys Trail
Austin, Texas 78730
Phone: 512/461-1477
emait. |
Project: Avara Dam and Reservoir
Formerly Robert L. Phinney Dam and Lake
Location: 1.5 miles east of Tanglewood, Texas
Lee County, Texas
Stream: Unnamed tributary of Brushy Creek, tributary of East Yegua Creek, tributary of
Yegua Creek, tributary of Brazos River, Brazos River Basin
Request: Authorization to impound 506 acre-feet of State water for Recreation and Domestic

and Livestock use. No diversion is requested.

Background: Avara Dam and Reservoir were constructed in the early 1960s and were originally
authorized under Permit No. 2022 for impoundment of 506 acre-feet for recreation use and for the
diversion of 5.0 acre-feet per year for stock raising use and 76.0 acre-feet per year for irrigation.
This permit was issued by the Texas Water Commission on July 3, 1962 to C. G. Glasscock, Jr. of

Colorado County, Texas.

Over the years since the permit was issued, the property changed owners several times. In 1981,
James D. Dobos, Trustee, of Dime Box, Texas, acquired ownership of the property and Permit No.
2022. However, as described in the 1985 Final Determination for the adjudication of water rights
in the Brazos River Basin, no one appeared “at either the regularly scheduled evidentiary hearing
or the final docket evidentiary hearing and no evidence was presented concerning the diversion
and use of state water since the issuance of Permit No. 2022”. Consequently, no rights were
recognized for this permit under the adjudication process for water rights in the Brazos Basin, and
the Texas Water Commission cancelled Permit No. 2022 on January 14, 1988. The dam and

reservoir have continued to exist ever since.



In January 2018, representatives of the Brazos Watermaster Program of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) conducted an investigation of Avara Dam and Reservoir. As a
result of this investigation, a notice of alleged violation was issued to Avara Ranch for “failure to
obtain permit for the impoundment of state water greater than 200 AF”. In response to this notice,
this application for a water use permit under Section 11.121 of the Texas Water Code is being
submitted to the TCEQ. Payment of fees is not being included with this Application; however, all
required fees will be promptly paid once the amount due is determined and provided by TCEQ to
Avara Ranch.

It should be noted that at its normal operating level with storage at 506 acre-feet, the Avara
Reservoir impounds water that inundates portions of property not owned by Avara Ranch LLC.
This condition was recognized at the time the reservoir was originally permitted in 1962, and the
original owner of Permit No. 2022, C. G. Glasscock, Jr., obtained consent agreements from
adjacent property owners which granted and conveyed easements and rights to store and impound
surface water on these adjacent properties to Mr. Glasscock, his heirs and assigns, forever. These
original consent agreements are included herewith in Appendix D.

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A - TCEQ ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION REPORT
APPENDIX B - TCEQ TECHNICAL INFORMATION REPORT
APPENDIX C - AVARA RANCH DEEDS

APPENDIX D - INUNDATION CONSENT DOCUMENTS
APPENDIX E - APPLICATION MAPS



APPENDIX A
TCEQ ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION REPORT
Form 10214b



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

TCEQ WATER RIGHTS PERMITTING APPLICATION

ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION CHECKLIST

Complete and submit this checklist for each application. See Instructions Page. 5.

APPLICANT(S); Avara Ranch LLC

Indicate whether the following items are included in your application by writing either Y (for
yes) or N (for no) next to each item (all items are not required for every application).

Y/N Y/N
LAdmim'strative Information Report N_Worksheet 3.0
_ N Additional Co-Applicant Information _ N Additional W.S 3.0 for each Point
iAdditional Co-Applicant Signature Pages LRecorded Deeds for Diversion Points
LWritten Evidence of Signature Authority LConsent For Diversion Access
Y Technical Information Report N_Worksheet 4.0
_ Y USGS Map (or equivalent) _ N TPDES Permit(s)
ﬁ"Y__ Map Showing Project Details L WWTP Discharge Data
LOriginal Photographs LZ 4-hour Pump Test
LWater Availability Analysis L Groundwater Well Permit
Y Worksheet 1.0 _N__ Signed Water Supply Contract
LRecorded Deeds for Irrigated Land N_Worksheet 4.1
_N_Consent For Irrigation Land N—Worl(sheet 5.0
N_Worksheet 1.1 LAddendum to Worksheet 5.0
N Addendum to Worksheet 1.1 N_ Worksheet 6.0
N worksheet 1.2 N_Water Conservation Plan(s)
N Addendum to Worksheet 1.2 LDrought Contingency Plan(s)
Y Worksheet 2.0 LDocumentation of Adoption
N Additional W.S 2.0 for Each Reservoir N Worksheet 7.0
LDam Safety Documents _,NwAccounting Plan
LNotice(s) to Governing Bodies Y_Worksheet 8.0
_LRecorded Deeds for Inundated Land LFees

Y Consent For Inundation Land

For Commission Use Only:
Proposed/Current Water Right Number:
Rasin: Watermaster area Y/N:

TCEQ-10214B (revised 07/19/2017) Water Rights Permitting Application Administrative Information Report 1




ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION REPORT

The following information is required for all new applications and amendments.

W Applicants are strongly encouraged to schedule a pre-application meeting with TCEQ Staff
to discuss Applicant’s needs prior to submitting an application. Call the Water Rights
Permitting Team to schedule a meeting at (512) 239-4691.

1. TYPE OF APPLICATION (Instructions, Page. 6)
Indicate, by marking X, next to the following authorizations you are seeking.

X New Appropriation of State Water
Amendment to a Water Right *
_____Bed and Banks

*If you are seeking an amendment to an existing water rights authorization, you must be the
owner of record of the authorization. If the name of the Applicant in Section 2, does not
match the name of the current owner(s) of record for the permit or certificate or if any of the
co-owners is not included as an applicant in this amendment request, your application could
be returned. If you or a co-applicant are a new owner, but ownership is not reflected in the
records of the TCEQ, submit a change of ownership request (Form TCEQ-10204) prior to
submitting the application for an amendment. See Instructions page. 6. Please note that an
amendment application may be returned, and the Applicant may resubmit once the change of

ownership is complete.

Please summarize the authorizations or amendments you are seeking in the space below or
attach a narrative description entitled “Summary of Request.”

The subject dam and reservoir, Avara Dam and Reservoir but previously referred to as Robert L.

Phinney Dam and Reservoir, was initially authorized under Permit No. 2022 on July 18, 1962, ang

after several changes of ownership, was owned by James D. Dobos in 1981. Apparently, Mr.

Dobos did not fully respond to requests during the Brazos Basin adjudication of water rights, and

the permit was cancelled on January 14, 1988. Now the new owner, Avara Ranch LLC, seeks [

re-permit the reservoir for recreational use under Section 11.121 of the Texas Water Code. The

subject reservoir has a normal pool storage capacity of 506 acre-feet, and is located on a tributaa

of Brushy Creek in the Brazos River Basin near the city of Lexington in Lee County, Texas.

TCEQ-10214B (revised 07/19/2017) Water Rights Permitting Application Administrative Information Report 2



2. APPLICANT INFORMATION (Instructions, Page. 6 )

a. Applicant
Indicate the number of Applicants/Co-Applicants 1
(Include a copy of this section for each Co-Applicant, if any)
What is the Full Legal Name of the individual or entity (applicant) applying for this permit?
Avara Ranch LLC
(If the Applicant is an entity, the legal name must be spelled exactly as filed with the Texas
Secretary of State, County, or in the legal documents forming the entity.)

If the applicant is currently a customer with the TCEQ, what is the Customer Number (CN)?

You may search for your CN on the TCEQ website at
://wwwl5.tceg.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.CustSearch

CN: (leave blank if you do not yet have a CN).

What is the name and title of the person or persons signing the application? Unless an
application is signed by an individual applicant, the person or persons must submit written
evidence that they meet the signatory requirements in 30 TAC § 295.14.

First/Last Name: Thomas W (Skip) Avara Il
Title: Owner

Have you provided written evidence meeting the signatory requirements in 30 TAC §
295.14, as an attachment to this application? Y

What is the applicant’s mailing address as recognized by the US Postal Service (USPS)? You
may verify the address on the USPS website at

https://tools.usps.com/go/ZiplookupActionlinput.action.

Name: Thomas W (Skip) Avara |l
Mailing Address: 1959 CR 411
City: Lexington State: Texas ZIP Code: 78947

Indicate an X next to the type of Applicant:

__ Individual ___Sole Proprietorship-D.B.A.
____Partnership ___ Corporation

_ Trust __ Estate

__Federal Government ___State Government
___County Government __ City Government

___ Other Government X Other_LLC

For Corporations or Limited Partnerships, provide:
State Franchise Tax ID Number: _8022755492 SQOS Charter (filing) Number:

TCEQ-10214B (revised 07/19/2017) Water Rights Permitting Application Administrative Information Report 3



3. APPLICATION CONTACT INFORMATION (Instructions, Page. 9)

If the TCEQ needs additional information during the review of the application, who should be
contacted? Applicant may submit their own contact information if Applicant wishes to be the

point of contact.

First and Last Name: Bob Brandes

Title: Consultant

Organization Name: Robert J. Brandes Consuligy

Mailing Address: 6000 Maurys Trail

City: Austin State: Texas ZIP Code: 78730
Phone No.: 512/461-1477 Extension:

Fax No.: N/A E-mail Address: _

TCEQ-10214B (revised 07/19/2017) Water Rights Permitting Application Administrative Information Report

4



4. WATER RIGHT CONSOLIDATED CONTACT INFORMATION
(Instructions, Page. 9) not appLicABLE

This section applies only if there are multiple Owners of the same authorization. Unless
otherwise requested, Co-Owners will each receive future correspondence from the Commission
regarding this water right (after a permit has been issued), such as notices and water use reports.
Multiple copies will be sent to the same address if Co-Owners share the same address. Complete
this section if there will be multiple owners_and all owners agree to let one owner receive
correspondence from the Commission. Leave this section blank if you would like all future
notices to be sent to the address of each of the applicants listed in section 2 above.

I/We authorize all future notices be received on my/our behalf at the following:

First and Last Name:

Title:

Organization Name:

Mailing Address:

City: State: ZIP Code:
Phone No.: Extension:

Fax No.: E-mail Address:

TCEQ-10214B (revised 07/19/2017) Water Rights Permitting Application Administrative Information Report 3



5. MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION (Instructions, Page. 9)

a. The application will not be processed unless all delinquent fees and/or penalties owed to the
TCEQ or the Office of the Attorney General on behalf of the TCEQ are paid in accordance with
the Delinquent Fee and Penalty Protocol by all applicants/co-applicants. If you need
assistance determining whether you owe delinquent penalties or fees, please call the Water
Rights Permitting Team at (512) 239-4691, prior to submitting your application.

1. Does Applicant or Co-Applicant owe any fees to the TCEQ? Yes /No NO

If yes, provide the following information:
Account number: Amount past due:

2. Does Applicant or Co-Applicant owe any penalties to the TCEQ? Yes /No NO

If yes, please provide the following information:
Enforcement order number: Amount past due:

b. If the Applicant is a taxable entity (corporation or limited partnership), the Applicant must be
in good standing with the Comptroller or the right of the entity to transact business in the
State may be forfeited. See Texas Tax Code, Subchapter F. Applicant’s may check their status
with the Comptroller at https://mycpa.cpa.state.tx.us/coa/

Is the Applicant or Co-Applicant in good standing with the Comptroller? Yes /No YES
c. The commission will not grant an application for a water right unless the applicant has
submitted all Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) surveys of groundwater and surface
water use - if required. See TWC §16.012(m) and 30 TAC § 297.41(a)(5).
Applicant has submitted all required TWDB surveys of groundwater and surface water?

Yes / No YES

TCEQ-102143B (revised 07/19/2017) Water Rights Permitting Application Administrative Information Report 6



6. SIGNATURE PAGE (Instructions, Page. 11)

Applicant:
I, Thomas Wayne (Skip) Avara ||

certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and
evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the
system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is.
to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. | am aware there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing
violations.

| further certify that | am authorized under Title 30 Texas Administrative Code §295.14 to sign and
submit this document and | have submitied written evidence of my signature authority.

Signatu:;% /JO‘{ Date: /,,2/ /¢ / /4

{Use blue ink)

Subscribed and Sworn to before me by the said 7HomAs . AVARA I~

DecemMbel.
on this aay of ;| 20 ie

g&mﬂﬁﬁ-

P30 )9

My commission expires on the g ay of

%/_jfm‘??‘)m Q-

Notary

o ‘:,‘;',.‘"' aEyTy LOU MANNING
4 __ﬁ, "“ slatary Puniic, Siale of Texcs
—.)' w» Camm. Expites 12-26-2

°”°“"'““ “Motary iD wn?wn?

e
o

Notary Public [SEAL]

Lidiy,
anat ity
-t"s v"} %

HARRIS
County, Texas

If the Application includes Co-Applicants, each Applicant and Co-Applicant must submit an originai,
separate signature page



APPENDIX B
TCEQ TECHNICAL INFORMATION REPORT
Form 10214c with Worksheets



APPENDIX B

TECHNICAL INFORMATION REPORT
WATER RIGHTS PERMITTING

This Report is required for applications for new or amended water rights. Based on the Applicant's
responses below, Applicants are directed to submit additional Worksheets (provided herein). A
completed Administrative Information Report s also required for each application.

Applicants are strongly encouraged to schedule a pre-application meeting with TCEQ Permitting
Staff to discuss Applicant's needs and to confirm information necessary for an application prior to
submitting such application. Please call Water Availability Division at (512) 239-4691 to schedule a
meeting. Applicant attended a pre-application meeting with TCEQ Staff for this Application? Y/ N Y
(If yes, date :November 16, 2017).

1. New or Additional Appropriations of State Water. Texas Water Code
(TWC) § 11.121 (Instructions, Page. 12)

State Water is: The water of the ordinary flow, underflow, and tides of every flowing river, natural
stream, and lake, and of every bay or arm of the Gulf of Mexico, and the storm water, floodwaler,
and rainwater of every river, natural stream, canyon, ravine, depression, and watershed in the state.
TWC§11.021.

a. Applicant requests a new appropriation (diversion or impoundment) of State Water? Y/N Y

b. Applicant requests an amendment to an existing water right requesting an increase in the
appropriation of State Water or an increase of the overall or maximum combined diversion
rate? Y/N N (If yes, indicate the Certificate or Permit number:)

If Applicant answered yes to (a) or (b) above, does Applicant also wish to be considered for a term
permit pursuant to TWC § 11.13817 Y/N N

c. Applicant requests to extend an existing Term authorization or to make the right permanent?
Y /N N (If yes, indicate the Term Certificate or Permit number:

If Applicant answered yes to (a), (b) or (c), the following worksheets and documents are required.

*  Worksheet 1.0 - Quantity, Purpose, and Place of Use Information Worksheet

*  Worksheet 2.0 - Impoundment/Dam Information Worksheet (submit one worksheet for

each impoundment or reservoir requested in the application)

*  Worksheet 3.0 - Diversion Point Information Worksheet (submit one worksheet for each
diversion point and/or one worksheet for the upstream limit and one worksheet for the
downstream limit of each diversion reach requested in the application)

Worksheet 5.0 - Environmental Information Worksheet
Worksheet 6.0 - Water Conservation Information Worksheet
Worksheet 7.0 - Accounting Plan Information Worksheet
Worksheet 8.0 - Calculation of Fees

Fees calculated on Worksheet 8.0 - see instructions Page. 34.
Maps - See instructions Page. 15.

Photographs - See instructions Page. 30.

Additionally, if Applicant wishes to submit an alternate source of water for the
project/authorization, see Section 3, Page 3 for Bed and Banks Authorizations (Alternate sources
may include groundwater, imported waler, contract water or other sources).

Additional Documents and Worksheets may be required (see within).

CEQ-10214C (07/19/2017) Water Rights Permilting Availability Technical Information Sheet Page 1 of 9



2. Amendments to Water Rights. TWC § 11.122 (Instructions, Page. 12)
NOT APPLICABLE

This section should be completed if Applicant owns an existing water right and Applicant requests to
amend the water right. If Applicant is not currently the Owner of Record in the TCEQ Records,
Applicant must submit a Change of Ownership Application (TCEQ-10204) prior to submitting the
amendment Application or provide consent from the current owner to make the requested amendment.

See instructions page. 6.

Water Right (Certificate or Permit) number you are requesting to amend:

Applicant requests to sever and combine existing water rights from one or more Permits or
Certificates into another Permit or Certificate? Y / N (if yes, complete chart below):

List of water rights to sever Combine into this ONE water right

a. Applicant requests an amendment to an existing water right to increase the amount of the
appropriation of State Water (diversion and/or impoundment)? Y / N

If yes, application is a new appropriation for the increased amount, complete Section 1 of this
Report PAGE. 1) regarding New or Additional Appropriations of State Water.

b. Applicant requests to amend existing Term authorization to extend the term or make the
water right permanent (remove conditions restricting water right to a term of years)? Y /N

If yes, application is a new appropriation for the entire amount, complete Section 1 of this
Report PAGE. 1) regarding New or Additional Appropriations of State Water.

c. Applicant requests an amendment to change the purpose or place of use or to add an
additional purpose or place of use to an existing Permit or Certificate? Y /N
If yes, submit:

*  Worksheet 1.0 - Quantity, Purpose, and Place of Use Information Worksheet
e  Worksheet 1.2 - Notice: "Marshall Criteria"

d. Applicant requests to change: diversion point(s); or reach(es); or diversion rate? Y / N

If yes, submit: Worksheet 3.0 - Diversion Point Information Worksheet (submit one
worksheet for each diversion point or one worksheet for the upstream limit and one
worksheet for the downstream limit of each diversion reach)

e. Applicant requests amendment to add or modify an impoundment, reservoir, or dam? Y / N

If yes, submit: Worksheet 2.0 - Impoundment/Dam Information Worksheet (submit one
worksheet for each impoundment or reservoir)

f. Other - Applicant requests to change any provision of an authorization not mentioned
above? Y/N  Ifyes, call the Water Availability Division at (512) 239-4691 1o discuss.

Additionally, all amendments require:
e Worksheet 8.0 - Calculation of Fees; and Fees calculated - see instructions Page.34

e Maps - See instructions Page. 15.
* Additional Documents and Worksheets may be required (see within).
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| 3. Bed and Banks. TWC § 11.042 (Instructions, Page 13)

NOT APPLICABLE

a. Pursuant to contract, Applicant requests authorization to convey, stored or conserved water
to the place of use or diversion point of purchaser(s) using the bed and banks of a
watercourse? TWC § 11.042(a). Y/N

If yes, submit a signed copy of the Water Supply Contract pursuant to 30 TAC §§ 295.101 and
297.101. Further, if the underlying Permit or. Authorization upon which the Contract is based
does not authorize Purchaser's requested Quantity, Purpose or Place of Use, or Purchaser's
diversion point(s), then either:

1. Purchaser must submit the worksheets required under Section 1 above with the Contract
Water identified as an alternate source; or
2. Seller must amend iis underlying water right under Section 2.

b. Applicant requests to convey water imported into the state from a source located wholly outside the
state using the bed and banks of a watercourse? TWC § 11.042 (a-1). Y/N

If yes, submit: worksheets 1.0, 2.0, 3.0, 4.0, 5.0, 7.0, 8.0, Maps and fees from the list below.

c. Applicant requests to convey Applicant's own return flows derived from privately owned
groundwater using the bed and banks of a watercourse? TWC § 11.042(b). Y/N

If yes, submit: worksheets 1.0, 2.0, 3.0, 4.0, 5.0, 7.0, 8.0, Maps, and fees from the list below.

d. Applicant requests to convey Applicant's own return flows derived from surface water using
the bed and banks of a watercourse? TWC § 11.042(c). Y/N

If yes, submit: worksheets 1.0, 2.0, 3.0, 4.0, 5.0, 6.0, 7.0, 8.0, Maps, and fees from the list below.

*Please note, if Applicant requests the reuse of return flows belonging to others, the
Applicant will need to submit the worksheets and documents under Section 1 above, as the

application will be treated as a new appropriation subject to termination upon direct or
indirect reuse by the return flow discharger/owner-.

e. Applicant requests to convey water from any other source, other than (a)-(d) above, using the
bed and banks of a watercourse? TWC § 11.042(c). Y/ N

If yes, submit: worksheets 1.0, 2.0, 3.0, 4.0, 5.0, 7.0, 8.0, Maps, and fees from the list below.

Worksheets and information:

= Worksheet 1.0 - Quantity, Purpose, and Place of Use Information Worksheet

*  Worksheet 2.0 - Impoundment/Dam Information Worksheet (submit one worksheet for
each impoundment or reservoir owned by the applicant through which water will be
conveyed or diverted)

e Worksheet 3.0 - Diversion Point Information Worksheet (submit one worksheet for the

downstream limit of each diversion reach for the proposed conveyances)

Worksheet 4.0 - Discharge Information Worksheet (for each discharge point)

Worksheet 5.0 - Environmental Information Worksheet

Worksheet 6.0 - Water Conservation Information Worksheet

Worksheet 7.0 - Accounting Plan Information Worksheet

Worksheet 8.0 - Calculation of Fees; and Fees calculated - see instructions Page. 34

Maps - See instructions Page. 15.

Additional Documents and Worksheets may be required (see within).

e o o L] e o o
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4. General Information, Response Required for all Water Right

Applications (Instructions, Page 15)

a. Provide information describing how this application addresses a water supply need

in a manner that is consistent with the state water plan or the applicable approved
regional water plan for any area in which the proposed appropriation is located or,

in the alternative, describe conditions that warrant a waiver of this requirement (7ot
required for applications to use groundwater-based return flows). Include citations or
page numbers for the State and Regional Water Plans, if applicable. Provide the
information in the space below or submit a supplemental sheet entitled "Addendum
Regarding the State and Regional Water Plans":

This Application is for authorization to impound water in an existing
reservoir located on an unnamed tributary of Brushy Creek in Lee County,
Texas. The capacity of the reservoir is 506 acre-feet. The dam and reservoir
were constructed in the early 1960s and were originally authorized by the
Texas Water Commission under Permit No. 2022 that was issued on July 18,
1962. The permit was cancelled on January 14, 1988 pursuant to the
adjudication of water rights in the Brazos River Basin, apparently because
of inaction by the owner at that time, but the dam and reservoir have
continued to exist. The current owner, who acquired full ownership in 2018,
is requesting to maintain the dam and reservoir and to use it for recreational
purposes and domestic and livestock watering. No diversions from the
reservoir are proposed for any other purposes. This Application is
consistent with the 2017 State Water Plan and the 2016 Region D Water Plan
because there is nothing in these Plans that conflicts with this Application.

b. Did the Applicant perform its own Water Availability Analysis? Y/N Y

If the Applicant performed its own Water Availability Analysis, provide electronic
copies of any modeling files and reports. Files will be emailed to Water Availability Section.

C. Does the application include required Maps? (Instructions Page. 15) Y/N Y

CEQ-10214C (07/19/2017) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet
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WORKSHEET 1.0
Quantity, Purpose and Place of Use

1. New Authorizations (Instructions, Page. 16)
NOTE: This Application does not request a diversion from the existing reservoir other than for
domestic and livestock use.

Submit the following information regarding quantity, purpose and place of use for requests for
new or additional appropriations of State Water or Bed and Banks authorizations:

Quantity State Water Source (River Basin) Place(s) of Use
(acre- or *requesis to move
feet) Alternate Source *each alternate state water out of
(Include source (and new appropriation Porpinas(s)of Use basin also require

losses for based on return flows of others) completion of

Bed and also requires completion of Worksheet 1.1
Banks) Worksheet 4.0 Interbasin Transfer

0 Total amount of water (in acre-feet) to be used annually (include losses for Bed and
Banks applications)

If the Purpose of Use is Agricultural/Irrigation for any amount of water, provide: NOT APPLICABLE

1. Location Information Regarding the Lands to be Irrigated
1) Applicant proposes to irrigate a total of acres in any one year. This acreage 1s
all of or part of a larger tract(s) which is described in a supplement attached to this
application and contains a total of acres 1n County, TX.

11) Location of land to be irrigated: In the Original Survey No.
___, Abstract No. , 1n the Original Survey No.
___, Abstract No. , and in the Original Survey No.
___, Abstract No. .

A copy of the deed(s) or other acceptable instrument describing the overall tract(s) with the recording
information from the county records must be submitted. Applicant's name must match deeds.

NOT APPLICABLE

If the Applicant is not currently the sole owner of the lands to be irrigated, Applicant must submit
documentation evidencing consent or other documentation supporting Applicant's right to use the land
described. Water Rights for Irrigation may be appurtenant to the land irrigated and convey

with the land unless reserved in the conveyance. 30 TAC § 297.81.
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| 2. Amendments - Purpose or Place of Use (Instructions, Page. 12)

NOT APPLICABLE — No Diversion Requested
a. Complete this section for each requested amendment changing, adding, or removing Purposes(s),
or Place(s) of Use, complete the following:

) Existing Proposed Existing Place(s) | Proposed Place(s)
Quantity Purpose(s) of | Purpose(s) of Use* of Use of Use**
(acre-feet) Use

*If the request is to add additional purpose(s) of use, include the existing and new purposes of use
under "Proposed Purpose(s) of Use."”

**If the request is to add additional place(s) of use, include the existing and new places of use
under "Proposed Place(s) of Use."”

Changes to the purpose of use in the Rio Grande Basin may require conversion. 30 TAC § 303.43.

b. For any request which adds Agricultural purpose of use or changes the place of use for
Agricultural rights, provide the following location information regarding the lands to be
wrigated: NOT APPLICABLE

1) Applicant proposes to irrigate a total of acres in any one year. This acreage 1s
all of or part of a larger tract(s) which is described 1n a supplement attached to this
application and containsatotalof __ acresin_____ County, TX.

i1) Location of land to be irrigated: In the Original Survey No.
___, Abstract No. , 1n the Original Survey No.
___, Abstract No. , and in the Original Survey No.
—, Abstract No. .

A copy of the deed(s) describing the overall tract(s) with the recording information
[firom the county records must be submitted. Applicant's name must match deeds. If
the Applicant is not currently the sole owner of the lands to be irrigated, Applicant
must submit documentation evidencing consent or other legal right for Applicant to
use the land described.

Water Rights for Irrigation may be appurtenant to the land irrigated and convey
with the land unless reserved in the conveyance. 30 TAC § 297.81.

c. Submit Worksheet 1.1, Interbasin Transfers, for any request to change the place of use
which moves State Water to another river basin. NOT APPLICABLE

d. See Worksheet 1.2, Marshall Criteria, and submit if required. NOT APPLICABLE

e. See Worksheet 6.0, Water Conservation/Drought Contingency, and submit if required.
NOT APPLICABLE
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WORKSHEET 2.0
Impoundment/Dam Information

This worksheet is required for any impoundment, reservoir and/or dam. Submit an additional
Worksheet 2.0 for each impoundment or reservoir requested in this application.

If there is more than one structure, the numbering/naming of structures should be consistent
throughout the application and on any supplemental documents (e.g. maps).

1. Storage Information (Instructions, Page. 21)

a. Official USGS name of reservoir, if applicable: __N/A

b. Provide amount of water (in acre-feet) impounded by structure at normal maximum
operating level: 506.0

c. The impoundment is on-channel X or off-channel (mark one)

1. Applicant has verified on-channel or off-channel determination by contacting
Surface Water Availability Team at (512) 239-46917 Y/N N

2. If on-channel, will the structure have the ability to pass all State Water inflows
that Applicant does not have authorization to impound? Y/N Y

d. Is the impoundment structure already constructed? Y/N Y

1.  For already constructed on-channel structures:
1. Date of Construction: ___Early 1960s

2. Was 1t constructed to be an exempt structure under TWC § 11.142? Y/N N

a. If Yes, i1s Applicant requesting to proceed under TWC § 11.143? Y/N N
b. If No, has the structure been issued a notice of violation by TCEQ? Y/N Y

3. Isita U.S. Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) (formerly Soil
Conservation Service (SCS)) floodwater-retarding structure? Y /N N
a. If yes, provide the Site No. and watershed project name;
b. Authorization to close "ports" in the service spillway requested? Y /N

1. For any proposed new structures or modifications to structures:

1. Applicant must contact TCEQ Dam Safety Section at (512) 239-0326, prior to
submitting an Application. Applicant has contacted the TCEQ Dam Safety
Section regarding the submission requirements of 30 TAC, Ch. 2997 Y/N Y
Provide the date and the name of the Staff Person 12/14/18 Nancv Ragland

2. As aresult of Applicant's consultation with the TCEQ Dam Safety Section, TCEQ
has confirmed that:
a. No additional dam safety documents required with the Application. Y/N N
b. Plans (with engineer's seal) for the structure required. Y/ N Y
c. Engineer's signed and sealed hazard classification required. Y/ N Y
d. Engineer's statement that structure complies with 30 TAC, Ch. 299 Rules
required. Y/N Y
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3. Applicants shall give notice by certified mail to each member of the governing
body of each county and municipality in which the reservoir, or any part of the
reservoir to be constructed, will be located. (30 TAC § 295.42). Applicant must
submit a copy of all the notices and certified mailing cards with this
Application. Notices and cards are included? Y/N N

111. Additional information required for on-channel storage:

1. Surface area (in acres) of on-channel reservoir at normal maximum operating
level: 108.0

2. Based on the Application information provided, Staff will calculate the drainage
area above the on-channel dam or reservoir. If Applicant wishes to also
calculate the drainage area they may do so at their option.

Applicant has calculated the drainage area. Y/N Y

If yes, the drainage area is 2.69 sq. miles.

(If assistance is needed, call the Surface Water Availability Team prior to
submitting the application, (512) 239-4691).

2. Structure Location (Instructions, Page. 23)

a. On Watercourse (if on-channel) (USGS name): _Unnamed tributary of Brushy Creek, tributary
of East Yegua Creek, tributary of Yegua Creek, tributary of Brazos River, Brazos River Basin

b. Zip Code: ___ 78947

c. In the___Thomas Childers Original Survey No._ N/A | Abstract No.___ 376 |

Lee County, Texas.

* A copy of the deed(s) with the recording information firom the county records must be
submitted describing the tract(s) that include the structure and all lands to be
inundated. See Appendix C

**If the Applicant is not currently the sole owner of the land on which the structure is
or will be built and sole owner of all lands to be inundated, Applicant must submit
documentation evidencing consent or other documentation supporting Applicant's
right to use the land described. See Appendix D

d. A point on the centerline of the dam (on-channel) or anywhere within the impoundment
(off-channel) 1s:
Latitude 30.482180 °N, Longitude 96.958650 _ °W.
*Provide Latitude and Longitude coordinates in decimal degrees to at least six decimal
places

e. Indicate the method used to calculate the location (examples: Handheld GPS Device, GIS,
Mapping Program): Google Earth Pro

f.  Map submitted which clearly identifies the Impoundment, dam (where applicable), and the
lands to be inundated. See instructions Page. 15. Y/N Y See maps in Appendix E
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WORKSHEET 8.0

CALCULATION OF FEES

Fees will be paid when final amount is determined and provided by TCEQ.

This worksheet is for calculating required application fees. Applications are not
Administratively Complete until all required fees are received. Instructions, Page. 34

1. NEW APPROPRIATION
Description Amount (§)
Circle fee correlating to the total amount of water® requested for any
new appropriation and/or impoundment. Amount should match total
on Worksheet 1, Section 1. Enter corresponding fee under Amount ($).
N In Acre-Feet
Filing Fee a. Less than 100 $100.00 $0.00
b. 100 - 5,000 $250.00
c. 5,001 - 10,000 $500.00
d. 10,001 - 250,000 $1,000.00
e. More than 250,000 $2,000.00
Recording Fee $25.00
Only for those with an Irrigation Use. $0.00
Agriculture Use Fee | Multiply 50C x Number of acres that will be irrigated with State
Water. **
Required for all Use Types, excluding Irrigation Use. $0.00
Use Fee Multiply $1.00 x Maximum annual diversion of State Water in acre-
feet. **
i hr—_ Only for those with Recreational Storage. $506.00
Fee Multiply $1.00 x acre-feet of in-place Recreational Use State Water
to be stored at normal max operating level.
Only for those with Storage, excluding Recreational Storage.
Stoxage Feo Multiply 50C x acre-feet of State Water to be stored at normal max §0.00
operating level.
Mailed Notice Cost of mailed notice to all water rights in the basin. Contact Staff to 2
determine the amount (512) 239-4691.
TOTAL $ 531.00
2. AMENDMENT OR SEVER AND COMBINE NOT APPLICABLE
Description Amount (%)
Filing Fee Amendment: $100 : : :
OR Sever and Combine: $100 x of water rights to combine
Recording Fee $12.50
Mailed Notice Additional notice fee to be determined once application is submitted.
TOTAL INCLUDED | §
3. BED AND BANKS NOT APPLICABLE
Description Amount (§)
Filing Fee $100.00
Recording Fee $12.50
Mailed Notice Additional notice fee to be determined once application is submitted.
TOTAL INCLUDED $0.00
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Rolando B. Pablos

Corporations Section
Secretary of State

P.O.Box 13697
Austin, Texas 78711-3697

Office of the Secretary of State

Certificate of Fact

The undersigned, as Secretary of State of Texas, does hereby certify that the document, Certificate of
Formation for Avara Ranch LLC (file number 802275492), a Domestic Limited Liability Company
(LLC), was filed in this office on August 18, 2015.

It is further certified that the entity status in Texas is in existence.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto signed my name
officially and caused to be impressed hereon the Seal of
State at my office in Austin, Texas on July 05, 2018.

SRV

Rolando B. Pablos
Secretary of State

Come visit us on the internet at hitp://www.sos.state.tx.us/
Phone: (512) 463-5555 Fax: (512) 463-5709 Dial: 7-1-1 for Relay Services
Prepared by: SOS-WEB TID: 10264 Document: 823186930005



NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOUMAY
REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY
INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS
FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOURSOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR
YOUR DRIVE'S LICENSE NUMBER.

NOTICE TO PURCHASERS OF REAL PROPERTY

STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OFLEE §

Properly (including any improvements):

Being 1.203.76 acres, more or less, out of the Bethel Smith Survey,
A-288: Thomas Childers Survey, A-376; James Ware Survey, A-336;
and Tra Clemmons Survey, A-57, Lee County, Texas, more
particularly described by metes and bounds on Exhibit A consisting
of 7 pages attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes.

WHEREAS the above described property was acquired by A Handsome Dog, LLC a Texas
limited liability company by Contribution Deed executed by the trustee of the Dannine Gale Duncan
1990 Grantor Trust and recorded at volume 1175, page 571 of the real properly records of Lee
County Texas on or about the 8" day of October, 2015; and

WHEREAS, A Handsome Dog, LLC has amended its certificate of formation, changing its
name to Avara Ranch, LLC by Certificate of Amendment duly recorded with the Gorporations
Section of the Secretary of State of Texas on the 29" day of May, 2018,

Accordingly, notice is given that the real property described above is owned by Avara
Ranch, LLC, a limited liability company existing under the laws of the State of Texas.

SIGNED ON’ 54/ A 0 | 2018.
Avara Ranch, LLC
S TNEY

THOMAS WAYNE AVARA, IT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
T{]is instrument acknowledged before me by THOMAS WAYNE AVARA, IT on this 5' .Jlb‘
day of A X(CYINICT 2018, — -
-af(:t\ § () l‘)—-\,_.' (‘W
. Belinda Bamsch £\ )N b\
%, Nolary Public, State of Toxas Notammic, State of Texas
t Notary ID# 12681222-5
3 A& My Commizsion Explras
o February 20, 2021

The document to which this certificate is
affixed is a full, true and correct copy of the
ariginal on file and of record in my office.

DEC 20 2018

SHARON BLASIG
"COUNTY CLERK, LEE COUNTY TEXAS




EXHIBIT "A"

(Legal Description)

Ficld notwes for a 1,203.76 acre tract or parcel of Jand about 5 miles Nonheast of the City of
Lexingron Texas being a resurvey of those cerain tracts being of record in o Parddon Deed
hotween James D. Dobos, 1| and Brian Lee Dobos, to James D. Dobos described in Exhibit “B”
embracmg a to1al of 1,196,956 acres more ur less being of record in Volume 8533 Pages §31-837

of the Lew County Real Property Regords as [ollows:

Firs1 parent tract:
Bzing 216 % acres more or less situated in the Bethel Smith Sunvey Abstract No. 288 Lee

County Texas and being the same tract describesd as “Tract G in that ceriain Deed from C. Gus
Glasscpek Jr. und wile Ronnie Glasscock 10 Ralzigh R. Ross as recorded in Violume.)61 Page
394 of the Le2 County Deud Records, herein afier called first parens tract

Second purent tracr
Being 170 2crs morc o5 bess siwared in the Thomas Childers Survey Abstmel No. 576 Lee

Coumy Texas and being the same 1ra01 described as “Tract W™ in xad Volume 161 Paye 394 of
the Lee County Decd Records., Rerein after ceiled second parent macl

Third parent et

Buinp 691.5 acres more or iess siluated in the Bethel Smith Survey Abstract No. 288, the
Thomas Childers Sunvey Absiract No. 376, the I Clemmons Survey Abstmct No. 57, and the
James Ware Survey Abstract No, 336 all in Lee County Texas and being the same traet deseribed

a5 “Tract I in sard Volume 161 Pags 394 of the Lew County Peced Records, herein afier called

third paren! wrast

Fourth parent tract:
Being 100 acres more or Icss situated in the James Warc Survey Abstract No. 536 Lec County

Texas and being the same tract deseribed as “Tract J” in said Volume 161 Page 394 of the L.ec
County Decd Records, hierein afier called fourth parent et

Fifth parent et
Being 18.936 acres more or less situzted in the Bethel Smith Survey Abstract No. 288 Lee

County Texas and being the sume tmiet as deseribed in Exhibit “B-17 in ssid Volume 833 Page
831-857 of the Lec County Real Properly Records herein aficr called fifih parent tract

Said 1,203.76 acre tract included approximately 533,41 acrcs situated in the Bethel Smith Survey
Abstract No. 288 Lec County Texas, 236.2) actes situated in the Thomas Childers Sunvey
Abstract No. 376 Lee County Texas, 219 aeres situated in the Ira Clemmons Survey Abstract No.
57 Lee County Texas, and 215.14 acres situated in the James Ware Survey Abstract No, 336 Lee
County Texos. Szid }_203.76-acre tract is hercin described by metes and bounds as folfows to-

wit:
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Thg du_cument to which this certificate is
af_flz(ed is a full, true and correct copy of the
ariginal on file and of record in my office.

DEC 20 2018
,ﬁm r"jfﬁdxﬂq_pt\.

; SHARON BLASIG
COUNTY CLERK, LEE COUNTY, TEXAS




Beginning at a 5/87 iron rud sct {ul] 5/8” iron rods sct are with plastc caps) in the North line of
preseriprive County Road No, 411 for the Svuthernmost Southwest comer of safd third parent
ract and this et herein daseribed, from which the calculated common Southeast corner of said
Thomas Childers Survey and Soathernmost comer of said Bethel Smith Survey, from exisiing
records, bears North 25°43-30" a5t 3.040.65 feer

Thenee:

Thence:

With a common Egst line of Randall L. and Cynthia L. Lewis Tract No. Three (3),
Tract No, Qne (1), and Truct No. Two (2) being of record in Volume 800 Page
635 of the Real Property Records of Lee Connty Texus as follows:

North [9°08'-35" West at 797.87 feet a found 5/87 iton rod for an intertor comer
af this tract herein deseribed

MNorth 40%-32'-36™ West a1 548 57 feet a 3/8” (ron rod set for an inlesor comner of
this tract herein deseribed

Norih $99-26"-29" West a1 22.08 feera 5/8™ iron rod set for an interior comer of
this tract herein described

Nonh 8§6°-20"-1 1" West ar 434 07 fee 10 2 pont on the Southwest side of'4 48
inch diameter Cottonwood tree, from which the center of s2id tres bears North
21935701 East 2.06 feet, said tree marked “ X7 this day, for 2 common corner of
said Lewis Tract No. One (1) 2nd Tract No Two (2] 2nd & camner of this uact
fercin deseribed

North 36%-53'-16" West at 709.97 feet a found ¥+ irom rod at the Northesst comner
of said Lewis Tract No Two (2) m the South line of Wilham C hodes called

38.8 sere mact being of record tn Volume 337 Page 17 of the Lee County Dezd

Records for a comer of this tract herein described
With a common line of said 38.8-acre tract as follaws:

North 71°-31'-097 East at 706.94 lect a 5/87 iron rod set for an wtcrior corner of
this tract herein described in the Norhwest line of aid Irs Clernmons Survey and
Sautheast ling of said Thomays Childers Suney

North 18%-11"-047 West at 383.23 fcet 2 5/8" iran rod set for a comner of this wact
herein described

North 20°-49"-59" East at 995.6[ feet 2 26 inch diameter Post Oak tree, with
remnant of old fenee line, marked “X™ this day for an angle point in this treet

hercin described

North 229-127-06™ Easi at 28.02 foot a 5/8" iron rod set for a common Southwest
comer of said sccond parent tract and an inferior comer of this tract herein
described

Worth 18°-497-02" West at 236.11 fcet 2 578" iron rod sei for an imerier comer of

this tract herein described
Papc 2ol 7

Tff;g document to which this Certificate s
3 An{ed isa full‘, true and correct copy of th;
original on file and of record in my offica.
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South 7I% 107-58" West at 16 8 fect crosses a 31 inch diameter Post Oak tree wsed
for fence corner marked “X™ this day and a1 a tomal distance of 1,45].66 feet a
5/8" jron rod st for 4 common Northwest cormer of said 3K.8 acre tact end a
corner of this tract herein described in an East line of William C. Rhodes culled
187.6 acre tract as recorded in Volums 466 Page 867 of the Real Propeny

Records of Lee Counly Texus

‘Thence: With common lines of smid 187 .6-acre ract as follows:

North 1§°49°-02" West at 1,816.88 fect o Jound 37 iron pipe fence comer post
for un interior corner of said 187 6 acre tract and cormner of this tract herein

described

North 69°-52"427 [Zast at 938.67 feel a found 37 iron pipe ot remnznt of old fence
line al a carner o’ said 187.6 acre tract and intctior corner of this tract hercin

desenibed, from which a 3 iron pipe at new fence comer bears South 52° Eust 1]

fect =

Norta 18%30°-017 West at 716.66 fect u 5/8™ iron rod se1 at the Northernmas!
Northeast comer of stid 187 & acrg trmect and amterior comer of this tract heren
described (2nd being near a 37 iren pipe post) from which a 37 iran pipe fencs
comeér post ol naw fence besrs North 20" East 10 feet 2

South 69°-207-40" West at 320 5 fect the South end of a 24 inch drainazc pips |
foat right and at & toral diwance of 1,034.22 fest a found 5/87 iron rod at the
Southeast corner of Thomas . Vooper called 24.26] acre tract beiny of record in
Volume 247 Page 398 ofhe Lee County Texas Deed Records and Southwes!
comer of said {ifth parenttrict and & corner of this tract herein describad. (rom
which a 3™ iron pipe fence comer bears North 7°-32° East 1,84 feet and 2 3% iron
pipe fence perpendiculur bears North 3°-49°-077 West 8.1 feed

With a cummeon 1Zast line of seid 24.261 acre tract North 16°-44"-537 West at
52.4 feet crosses n 24 inch diameter drainage pipe (West end of pipe 1.3 feet Iefi)
at242 5 foct crosses i 24 inch diamuter drainage pipe (Wesl end of pipe 1.5 feat
feft) (Relerence Easement te Impound Water Volume 142 Page 252 of the Lee
County Texas Deed Records) and a1 4 1otal distance of 719.44 feet a found Y%7
iron rod a1 the Northwest comer af said fifth parent tract and a corner of this tract

herein described

Thence:

With & common South line of Brian Lee 1Dobos called §2,324 acre tract being of
record in Volume 8§33 Paoe 83] of the l.ec County Texas Real Property Records
North 72°45°-46™ East at 1,185.56 feet a found ¥4 iron rod a1 1the Northeast
comer of said fifth parent act and a comer of this tract herein deseribed

Thence:

Thence: With Lhe East line of siud fifth parent tract as follows:
South 199-037-23" East at {96.66 (el a 5/8 iron rod set
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South 225-20°-39" East at 118,92 feet a 60d spike sct tn top of a ralroad tic fence
posl :

South 21™31"-357 East at 353.31 feet a found 427 iron rod at the Southeast corner
of said fifth parent truct

South 21°-56"-257 East a1 24.09 (=2t a 58" iron rod set in Water at the Southwest
comer of Fred L. Rhodes Tract No. ) called 107.912 acres being of record in
Volume 579 Page 544 of the Reul Propenty Records of Lec County Texas
(Reference Eagement to Impound Water Volume 142 Page 103 of the Dzed
Records of Lec County Texas) for an interior comer of this tract herein deseribed

Thence:

With the South line of s2id Fred L. Rhodes 107,912 acre tract Narth 71°-14°-037
Eastat |,254.93 Jeel a found ¥ iron rod a1 the Southeast comer of said Ired 1.
Rhodes 107.912 acre man and Southwest comer of Minna Belle Rhodes Tract No,
2 ¢alled 107.912 acre tract beinp of record in Valume 579 Page 544 of the Real
Property Records of Lee County Texas for an anple point in @ North linc of this
trael herein described

Chenge:

Thence: With said Minna Belle Rhodes ealled 107.91 2-aere tract as follows

Nosh 719-03"-187 East at 646.08 fect a found %7 iron rod (or the Northeast
comncr of said Childers Survey and interior carner of sind Smith Survey and this
raet hercin deseribed

North 13°-09°-23" Wesl =t 15,19 feet y 5787 iron rod set for an intersior comer ol
sid Minna Belle Rhodes called 107 912 acre tract and a camer of this tract herein
deseribed

North 70%-137-517 East at 621.39 fect a found %" iron rod m the Southeast cornet
of said Minna Belle Rhodes called 107.912 acre tract and interior comer of this
tract hercin described, from which a new fence carner post bears South 35° Eust
12 fect £

North 18°-317-31" West at 1,052.56 fect a found %" jron rod in fence for un angle
point in a West line of this tract hercin described

North 19°-22"-227 West at 1,109.07 feet a found Y™ iron 1od in fence for an angle
point in a West linc of ths tract herein deseribed

North 18°-56°-247 West at 1,483.26 feet a 5/8" iron rod set in the Souih line of
preseriptive County Road No. Eust 415 at the Northeast corner of said Minna
Belle Rhodes called 107.912-acre tract and Northwest comer of said first parent
tract and Northemmost Northwest corner of this tract hercin descrited

With the Southeast and Southwest linc of said preseriptive County Road No. East

Thenee:
415 and common line of this tract herein described as follows:

North 71°-32'-37"" East a1 709.37 feet a 578" iren 10d set
Paged of 7
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Thence:

Nonk 707-52'-39" East at 383,00 lect & 5/8” tron rod set

North 71°-28"-29" East a1 1635.7 fect crosses a 12 inch diameter Post Qak wee
marked “X this day and 21 a toml disrance of 194.58 feet an 18 inch digmerecr
Past Oak ee Marked “X this day

Naorth 7654407 Lasf at 115,67 {eet a 5/87 iron rod sel

North 639=43'-187 East a1 57.)4 feet a 14 inch diameter Post Oak wee Marked
X this day

North 70°-10"43" East at 618.22 fect a 5/8” iron rod ser

Narth 71%-48'-37" East a1 323.17 ieeta §/87 iron rod set 21 the beginning of a tum
10 tha right

North 77°-137413" JZast a1 33.19 feet a4 inch diameter Post Oak tree marked X"
this day

North §37-07"—H" East a1 38.37 fee1 a [9 inch diamceter Post Qzk tree marked
X this day

South 77°-10°-16" 1zast at 21.14 fect a 7 inch dizmeter Post Qak; trec marked "X
this day

South 49°-44°-09" East a1 26.60 feet a 17 inch diameter Past Qak trew marked
“X" this day

South 43%-38°-30" Fast a1 27.14 feci a 10 inch diametzr Post Ozk wrec Marked
SN this day

South 20°49°-577 East at 80,62 feet a 587 1ron rod set al the end of said wm in
County Road No. 413

South 19°-307-51" Jast at 513.13 feet a 587 iron rod sct
South 19°-107-35" East at 911,07 feet s 5/8" iron rod sct

South 19°-01"-06™ East at 76 fecl 4 crosses the end of said County Road No. 415
and beginning West line of Privatc Road No. 4152 and ut a total distance of
1,050.86 feet a 5/8™ jron rod set at the South end of the open portion of said
Privale Road No. 4152 and occupicd Northwest comer of John A. Watson Jr.
called 54,257 acre mact being of record in Volume 493 Page 552 of the Real
Property Records of Lee County Texas for &n angle point in an East line of this
tract harein described

South 20°-087-32" East at 1,456.94 fecl a 27 diameter iron pipe fence comer
perpendicular in concrete for the Southwest comer of said 54,257 scre tract and
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Thence:

Thence:

Thence:

Thence:

Thence:

Thence:

Northwest corner of Guy A. Hull and wife Mary Ann Hall called 55 acre mact as
recorded in Volume 381 Pape 64 of the Real Property Records of 1ee County
Texas for an angle point in ap East linc of this tract herein deseribed

South 1€5-45°-107 East a1 | 472.93 fect u 37 iron pipe fenec comer post for the
Southwest comner of said 32 acre tract and interior comer of szid third parent truct
and this act herein described and Northwest comner of snd Ware Survey

With a common South line of said 33 acre tracl and Guy A. Hall Sr. and wafc
Mary Ann Hall called 100 gere wract b2ing of record in Volume 626 Page 769 of
the Real Property Records of Lez County Texes Narth 70°-39"-45" Exstat
3.853.7 feer a meandering convenience fenee around gully to the Southeast and at
a total distance of 3,)00.23 fect a 5:87 iron rod s21 for 2 common Northwest
corner of Giuy A, Hall and wife Mary Aan Hall called 154.0 2cre 1mact beng of
record in Volume 373 Page 551 of the Deed Records of fee County Texas and z
Nonthzast camer of suid third parent tract and this vact herein desenbed. from
which 2 found %:” iron pipe at the Southezst comner of said 100 uere wuct beurs
North 70%-30"-45" East §3.48 Jeet

With a common West line of said 154.00 acre tract South 197-047-30" Eastal 25
f=et crosses a meandering Southwest convenicnce fence. contmmng same bearing
beng on the East side of said convenience fenee, generally along or near 2
meandering mully at 1,.538.22 feet crosses a found 5/8” iron rod a1 the beginning
of 1 ence on line, and a1 a tota] distance of 5,574.3| fect a found '4”™ iron rod in
the Norh line of Harold H. Rhades Et ux called 73 acre tract being of record in
Volume 212 Page 255 of the Deed Records of Lee Couniy Texas and Southwest
corner of said 154.0 ucre wact and Southeast corner of snd founth parent tret and

a cormer of this 1met herein desceibed

With a common North linz2 of sind 75 acre tract South 7[%-00°-00" West at

[ .821.05 feet a found %" iron rod in the East line of Hubert Nopville Et ux called
15616 acre tract being of record in Volume 258 page 93 of the Deed Records of
Lee County Texas and common Morthwest comer of said 73 acre tract and
Southernmast comner of said fourth parent tmcet and a comner of this tract herein

described

With un East line of said 15.616 acre wact and Louis D. Oldham Et ux called
15.731 acre tract being of record in Volume 258 Pape 86 of the Decd Records of
Lee County Texas North 19°-197-097 West ar 1,308.78 fect a found 4" iron red ar
the Northcust corner of said 15.231 ocre wract and a common imerior corner of
said fourth parent zract and this tract herein deseribed

With the comumon North line of said 15.231 acre tract and William Jackson
Rhodzs 11 Et al calied 93.5 acre tract being of record in Volume 658 Page 76 of
the Real Property Records of Lec County Texas and Rorth line of William N.
Phillips called 24 acre tract being of record in Volume 642 Page [49 of the Real
Property Records of Lee County Texas South 71°-58'-45" West at 805.8 feet
crosses a found 347 iron pipe and at a 1otal distance of 2,030.38 fecta 5/87 iron
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Thencc:

Thenee:

Thence:

Thencs:

Thence:

Thence:

tad set for the occupied Northwest corner of said 24 acie tract and commap
interior corner of said third parent tract and this tract herein described

South 19°-45"-44" Eust with 2 common West Jine of said 24 acre ract 1,761.69
fecl 2 5¢87 won rexd set at the occupicd Northeast cormer of Donald Browa cilled
S0 acre wacz being of record in Voiume 200 Page 406 of the Decd Records of Lec
County Texas for a commen comer of suid third parcnt tract and this truct herein

described

With a commmon North line of said 50 scre mact South 71%-27'-16" West al
2.376.20 fect o 5/8" iron rod set for the common Northwest comer of said 50 acre
1ract and inlerior comner of said third parent wact and this wact herein described

South 197.317-07" Gast at 434.50 feet a found 127 iron rod at the Northeast comer
of iZlizabeth Whitworth called 5,967 acre tracl being of record in Volume 744
Page 338 of the Real Propemny Records of l.ce County Texas

With a common North line of szid 5.967 acre tract South 71°-44°-31" West
1,130.85 fzet a found V4™ iron rod st the Nonthwest comcr ol said 5.967 acre gacl
and Northeast corner of Ronnie L. McKee and wale Nuncy S. McKee called
45.062 acre Uact baing of record in Volume 502 Page 663 of the Rezl Property
Records of Lee County Texas for an angle point in a South line of this tract hercin
desernibed

South 72°-01 =49 West at 151,39 foe! a 5/8™ iron rod set in the Norih line of suid
preseriptive County Road No. 417 for an angle point in this Jine hercin described

With the North fine of ssid prescriptive County Road Na, 511 as follows:
South 71°-167-08" West g1 479.51 fezta 5/8™ iron rod set

South 70"-35'-06" West ot 444,43 (ee1 8 387 iron rod scl

South 56"46°-38" West 30.61 fce! to the point of beginming, us surveved under

the direct superviston of Stephen Q. Pirkle Ir., Registered Professional Land
Surveyor in the State of Texas, No. 4227, as shown on Texus Surveying Company

Plat No. 2001-95 dated the 30™ day of November 2001.
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Corporations Section
P.0.Box 13697
Austin, Texas 78711-3697

Rolando B. Pablos
Secretary of State

Office of the Setary of State

1

CERTIFICATE OF FILING
OF

Avara Ranch LLC
. 802275492

[formerly: A Handsome Dog LLC]
The undersigned, as Secretary of State of Texas, hereby certifies that a Certificate of Amendment for the

above named entity has been received in this office and has been found to conform to the applicable
provisions of law.

ACCORDINGLY, the undersigned, as Secretary of State, and by virtue of the authority vested in the
secretary by law, hereby issues this certificate evidencing filing effective on the date shown below,

Dated: 05/29/2018

. Effective: 05/29/2018

Rolando B. Pablos
Secretary of State

Come visit us on the internét at hitp:/fwww.sos.state.tx.us/
Phone: (512) 463-5555 Fax: (512) 463-5709 Dial: 7-1-1 for Relay Services
Prepared by: Virginia Tobias TID: 10303 ’ Document; §15715620002

The document to which this certicste &
affived is a full, trus and correct copy of the
original on file and of record in my officz
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2)

3)

APPENDIX D
INUNDATION CONSENT DOCUMENTS

Ina Alexander, agent and attorney in fact for Albert Lynn (Grantor) of Matagorda
County, grants and conveys easement and rights to store and impound surface
water to C. Gus Glasscock, Jr. (Grantee) of Colorado County and his heirs and
assigns, forever, executed May 22, 1962.

Frank and Hancel Hooper (Grantors) of Lee County grant and convey easement
and rights to store and impound surface water to C. Gus Glasscock, Jr. (Grantee)
of Colorado County and his heirs and assigns, forever, executed May 22, 1962.

Shiloh V. Rhodes (Grantor) of Lee County grants and conveys easement and
rights to store and impound surface water to C. Gus Glasscock, Jr. (Grantee) of
Colorado County and his heirs and assigns, forever, executed January 5, 1962.

3-5



THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY UF LiE.

SHUW ALL MERBY TEHESE PHESBINTS =

Thabt I, Mrs. Ina Alexander, & widow, aclihg hare{n tndividually

Rpd es apent and attorney du Tt Jor Albaert Lyni hanelmalten ausded

Srantan, ol DataEanda Gounty, taxas, [t el et ali o oSt AT LT
sum of Ten And No, 100 Dotlara (§18.00) anll othar poort nne vy liatila
congiderations tome padd by Co Gus Glasscock, Gr., uhiasnesaliy (¥ais}
sufflciency of widch ls hanahy acisiowibdged and ennfessod, and: Ll
surther consideration al Uhe banafit £o be darived by Grantor's and
nareinafter described and of balnp adiowed thause, as harzednafter
specified, uf the watel stored on such dand uuden tiis arsement,
do hereby GRANT AKD CONVEBY untonciie cald C. Gus Glasseock, Jr.,
Hereinafter called Grantae, Of colorado County, lexas, the right and
aasemant Lo store and impound surface wates, nnder the terms hereof,
on the foilowing described land to &i exTteat up to elevatian 386.5
faat atiovae Mmeall sea lavel, to-wit:

Phat certain 211,5 acre tract of land out of the

Rethel Smith Survey in lLee County, lexas, wilch tract

15 located in' the central portion of tha South one-half

of aaid Bethel Smith Survey approximately one mile Kast

of Tanglewood, Texas, and which tract was (ormarly awned

by Mrs. J. C. Robertson and 1s now ‘mown as the Alexander

271,5 acre tract.

Grantee snall have the right, pcivilege and authority af storing
ang impounding surface water on the surfaca of said premlses up Lo
and not exceeding tha abova limits of surface alevation, bnt shall
not have any right or sasement Lo construct or malntalin any stmicture
thareon. It is stipulsted that such water, 1& any, shall be impounded
by ‘& dam OT reservoir structure constructed and now exigting on land
other than thel above premises.

Grantors raserve tha right to usa all of the above prsalses al
any time and for any purposa that does not intarfare with tha stortage

of sucfacae watsr to +he extent of the authorized surface plavation

and the easemant heraby conveyed, and Grantors resarve the Full pight




to use and consuma, for llvestocl op reereational purpoans O,
any and all of said water stored on sald premigea.

TO HAVE AND TO. HOLD the above sasamont aud vights, togathen
with all appiztenances thal may S DACORSATY for the ‘ull --jwy*gntl
of such easemant and rights, wnto Grantew, his hadra ant naslEins,
forever.

WITNESS MY HARD), this @ond day of May, i9

T a e

MraL InatAdexander
Tnddvidually and asi Agant
and Attorney ‘xn Fact for
Albert Lynn.

THE STATK OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF Afarrce) .

BeZore me, ths undersigned authority, a Yotary Public intand

for sald State and County, on this day personailly appaared Mrs. Ina
Alexander, a widow, known to me to be the person whose name ls sub-
scrihed to tha foregoing instrument, ard ackhowledged to =2 that
ahe executed the same for the phrposes and conzideration Liaretn
gxpressoed, and in the capaclty thexain stated,

\\ll!*'iflf‘r'

(1] "~
> r
GIVEN :INDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICS| tnls 55;1'%3§Q}J$1.
Qe

-.UJ,.J.

1062.

.




THE STAZE O TEXAS.
CULINDE 2 L ER.

KROW ALLS MENSRY: PHUSECPREQENTS:

“hat we, Frank Hoopsp and wifs, Hancel Huoner, Lerefnntie.

el el Grantors, of Lea County, Toxag, “0r ant 4 consldatst o
2 thastim nf Ten And No/200 Doliars ($10.00) and oblier rooil and
vajuatile considerations torus padd by C. Gus Glasscock, Jar., the

ecedpt andtsitficiency of wnieh 1s herahy achknowledged nnd con-

T A Y

fessed, and the further corsideration of the honefit to be darivad
by Grantors! land hereinefter described and of being allowad the

use, as hereinafiter specified, of the wate: stored on such langd

-

underithisfeasanent, do hersby GRANT AiD CONVMEY unto tiw satd

L. Gus Glasscock, Jr.  hereinafter called Grantee, of Colorado

County,s Texas, the right and easament to stone and impound surface

waten, under the' terms hereof, on tlie following described land to

an extentinpito edevation 386.t feet abave mean sea leval, to-wit:
Thait certaln 119 acre tract of land out of the

Southwest corner of' the Hethell Smith Surpvey in Lese

Ccunty, Texas) lYorated approximately cne-naif mile

Bast of Tanglewood, Texas, known as! the =rank Hooper

119 acre tract, whlch tract was formerly owned by tnae

Citlzens State Hank off Giddings, Texas, and was sub-

seaquantily owned by Eruce Cuslee, and was conveyed to

Grantors neteln by thel sald Bruce Cinleae by  caonveyance

recorded {ni the Deed Records of said County, to which

instrument, and the record’ thereof reference ls liars

wade for a1l purposes.

Ghantee shail have the plght privilege andl autnority off storing
and 3 mpoundiugs surface weter on the surface ofl sald premises up to
and not exceeding tne above 1imitsi of surfiace elexation, but shall not
have any right or sasament to construct ol maintaln any structure
tiexeon. Itids stipulatad that such water  {f any, stall be impounded
Dy 'a dam ol Tas=esrvolr structiira congtructed and how existing on othear
land “than ‘the above premises.

Grantors resarve the right tolusas all of the above promnises at

any time and foOr any purpose that does not interfera with the storage
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THE STALE 08 TTEXAS,
CORNEY OF LEE.
Hefore me, e undensigned sutitopity, a tary Bt 47 and

Dy oaaind Sinda and Gaanty, T ctas dday pand 1oy aprearn! Sanpd

par Al dunesl ibaper, hlls s fe, Ly K » el Lul bel Loe
jeisons wiosid pnames ale gubscrlnd st
and accnowiedged Coma ULint tihays cheh exocuted the samp “or ths
purposes and congideration tharodi gxpraaged s wnil the satd itancal
Zooper, wife of tnel sald Franik Boopar, aaving been examined by me
priviiy and agiact from ner tnstand, andsavings Lhas sane fully ex-
piained to her, she, the said dancel Hooper, ackuowliedged such
{nstrument tol be ker act and deed, aid she declazed that she had
wiliinply signed the same for Gl purposes ard consideration thereln

axpressed, and that she didinol wisn tO ratract Lt.

~TVEN UIDER HY HAND ARD SEAJ, OF CERICE, this éz day of

Ly (L
S TR LR

p1led for record the 28 day af May A. D. 1962 at 1:30 alctock B.M., and duly
ecorded the 29 day of May AL D 1962 at 3230 olclocl B. T
W. E. Mapbtirgen
Counby: Clenk, lee County, Texes.
Eyvelyn Knex, Beputys

THE STATE OF [TEXAS,
COUNTY OF LEL. T, W B HMarhurger, County Clerpie, ILec County, TexXas,
do hereby cerilify that the ahove and topegelng 1R a unue and cornect pheto
copy ef an Rasement from Hrani HOODELS, gt ux to G, Gus Glasscacks; Jeo /B
thel same appears of record 4n Volume 142, page 252 of the Deed Records of Lee
County’, Texas.

TOLGERNTEY, ALL OF WHECH, Wilness uny nand ana seal et office in d-
dinga, lee County, Texas, on this the d2th., day of June, AL . 1562

W, B Manburger
Gounty Glerk, Leg Caunty, Texas.

, De DITEY -




ERBmOERNe

KB ALL REE BY THESS PARSRNTS:

(ub 50) BOLIARS and cther valusble considaratilén to Grantor peid
% Jby C. @. Glasscock, Jz.; the. ,r.cil.pt end gufficiency of which ip
h“ﬂ!! 8cknowledged &nd confessed, snd the further conslderatiosy of
the bapafit to be derived by Grantor's land hexeinafier described
and of being allowed the use pf the watex stored on such lend uades
thin eagement, :lo heraby GRANT and CONVEY unto paid C. G. Glassecock
Jr.; hereinagter called Grantee, of céln:"ad.o County, Texas, the
,::i.gﬁ_t and casement to store. and impound sucfacs wates, under tha

' jlterms hereof, on the tol;uw.i.ng described land to an extent up to
end not exceeding :'B {5)  surfack acres, to-wits

All of that certein tract or paccel of land lying
and being situated in Lee County, Texas, cut of the
Thomae Childers Survey and deascrided by metes and
beunds as follows, to-wit: i
BECDNNING at the I corner of gald Childers Suxvey l
foxr the EN ¢orcer of thic tract of land;

TEEWCE M. 71 E. with the north line of said Survey
at 382 varas passsd the HE corner of Chrigtian
Priodle 100 acra tract a2t 710 varaa coma to the BB
corner of the christisn Priedls 15 acre tract;
THENCE 5. 19 BE. 258 veras toc tha SE corner of said
tract;

TEENCE 71 W. 328 varss to the SW corner ‘of said

- .trget & stake in the saet line of tha afexesmid
Priedie 300 acza teacty,

TEENCE 6. 19 B. with said lina 1221 veras to the
8E cornar of aald 100 acres, 2 stake im the south
ling of the Thomas Childezs Suzvey:

TEENCE B. 71 W. with seid lipe 382 vezaam to the

corner of phid survey;
N. 19 W. with the vest 1ine of sams 1479

varas o the plpse of beginning, congaining 115 scres
g isnd,more of lsss.




storing and impoundisy surfece yater om £2é surfsce of aaid presizel
up to and not exceeding tha sbove Ldmith of surfsse abreage bk
right or eagemtnt to dbnatsuct of maiskiin any

.

zhall nét have amy
bo impousted by & dsh o Yesssveis BRFECE ©
existing od cthes fand than the iheye premiges. ;
) meuwéu.,;mttummotmm“ib
mises &t ang“tm hu fex ooy pnrhoca that does m:l.ntﬁ:!fi. withl,
the storage of surface water to the extent ¥ Whs-authoriszed sur-
faca acreage and the easenent hur-_in conveyed, and Gragter resezvan]

the £ull right to use and consues any and all of seid water stosed

on said preaises for livestock pr secreation Puzposgs.
' il ' . ©0 EAVE AND.TC E0ID the akoes Ma& zighta,. m-tnL-x
with all appuctenknces that may be necasepry £z the Tull enjoymanty

of such easement and rights, untc Grantsa, his Reirs and assigns,

foraver,




APPENDIX E
APPLICATION MAPS
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FIGURE 1 AVARA RESERVOIR ON USGS TANGLEWOOD TEXAS

QUADRANGLE 7.5 MINUTE SERIES TOPO MAP




FIGURE 2 AVARA RESERVOIR ON 2018 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH






